Note 19 – Contributed Nonfinancial Assets

For the years ended June 30, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the statement of activities included:

  2024  2023

Art Collection  $  -  $  220,000
Miscellaneous   603   30,921

  $  603  $  250,921

The University recognized contributed nonfinancial assets within revenue. Unless otherwise noted, contributed
nonfinancial assets did not have donor-imposed restrictions.

The contributed art will be displayed as part of the University’s art collection. In valuing the contributed artwork, the
University estimated the fair value on the basis of the donor’s independent professional appraisal valuation.

The contributed miscellaneous items will be used for instructional activities. In valuing the contributed miscellaneous
items, the University estimated the fair value on the basis of the estimated purchase cost for similar materials.

Note 20 – Prior Period Restatement

During 2024, it was determined that twenty-three life insurance policies purchased in fiscal year 2019 were not recorded
on the books. As such, fiscal year 2023 was restated as follows:

Previously
Reported

June 30, 2023  Restatement

As Stated
June 30, 2024

Prepaid expenses and other  $  580,559  $  607,363  $  1,187,922
Total assets   96,425,618   607,363   97,032,981
Net assets without donor restrictions   22,850,502   607,363   23,457,865
Total net assets   74,205,150   607,363   74,812,513
Institutional support   15,082,081   (265,515)   14,816,566
Total expenses   49,385,133   (265,515)   49,119,618
Beginning net assets without donor restrictions   25,586,557   341,848   25,928,405

Virginia Union University

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

29

Note 21 – Financial Responsibility Requirements

The following items address elements included in the financial responsibility supplemental schedule as required by the
U.S. Department of Education.

  2024

Land, Buildings and Equipment (LB&E):
LB&E, pre-implementation  $  -
LB&E, post-implementation with outstanding debt   20,685,397
LB&E, post-implementation without outstanding debt   19,321,427
Construction in progress   17,538,358

  $  57,545,182

Debt:

Long-term debt, pre-implementation  $  -